BOROUGH OF LONGPORT RESOLUTION 2019-126

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE MARGATE-LONGPORT ALLIANCE

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey recognizes that the abuse of alcohol and drugs is a serious problem in our society amongst persons of all ages; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport further recognizes that it is incumbent upon not only public officials but upon the entire community to take action to prevent such abuses in our community; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport has applied for funding to the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse through the County of Atlantic.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey hereby recognizes the following:

- The Governing Body of the Borough of Longport does hereby authorize submission of an application for the Margate-Longport Alliance grant for the fiscal year 2020 in the amount of \$ 13,785 (DEDR Funds), \$3,446.25 (cash match), \$10,338.75 (in-kind match) for a TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET of <u>\$27,570</u>
- 2. The Governing Body of the Borough of Longport acknowledges the terms and conditions for administering the Municipal Alliance grant, including the administrative compliance and audit requirements.

APPROVED:

Nick Russo, Ed. D., Mayor

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE											
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.					
RUSSO				Х							
LEEDS	Х					Х					
LAWLER	Х				Х						
	X-Indicates Vote			NV-Not Voting			AB-	-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION: 11.22.2019